
 

2020 WCN Board Roster (9/11/2020) 

Name Address Phone Email 

Michelle James, MBA, MM, BSN, RN, CCRN, 
CENP 
Executive Director of the Providence St. Joseph 
Health Nursing Institute 
President 
NWONL Position 
Governance 
Executive Assistant: Janice Ewing 

413 Lilly Road NE 

MS: 02W06 

Olympia, WA 98506 

 

Home: 1716 Mill Drive SE  

Lacey, WA 98503 
 

W: (360) 493-7329 
C: (425) 268-2148 
 
Assistant:  Hilary Kesner 

Michelle.James@Providence.org 

 

 

Hilary.Kesner@providence.org 
 

Debbie Brinker, RN, MSN, CNS  
Clinical Assistant Professor  
Assistant Dean for Clinical Affairs 
Washington State University College of Nursing 
Past President 
At Large Position 
Finance and Sustainability 
Governance 

WSU College of Nursing 
PO Box 1495, Room 337 
Spokane, WA 99210-1495 
 
Home:400 N Timberfield Lane Unit N 
Liberty Lake, WA 99019 

 

W: (509) 324-7270 
C:   (509) 953-7212 
F:   (509) 324-7341 
 

dbrinker@wsu.edu  
 
 
 

Melissa L. Hutchinson, MN, ARNP-CS, CCNS, 
CCRN 
Clinical Nurse Specialist – MICU/CCU 
VA Puget Sound Healthcare System – Seattle 
ARNP Position 
Vice President 
 

1660 S. Columbian Way 
Seattle, WA 98108 
 
Home: 7718 NE 143rd Street 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
 

W:  (206) 277-6462 
 
C:  (425) 802-3970 
 

Melissa.Hutchinson@va.gov 

 

MelissaLHutchinsonRN@gmail.com 
 

Steven C. Simpkins, PhD, RN 
Nursing Program Coordinator 
Nursing Program 
Highline College 
CNEWS Community/Technical College Position 
Secretary/Treasurer 
Finance and Sustainability 

 
PO Box 98000 
MS 15-1 
Des Moines, WA 98198-9800 
 
 

 

W:  (206) 592-3615 
 

ssimpkins@highline.edu 
 

Chris Birchem, RN 
Staff nurse, Overlake Hospital Medical Center 
Orthopedic/Spinal Surgery 
WSNA Position 
Finance and Sustainability 
 

Overlake Hospital Medical Center  
1035 116th Ave NE 
Bellevue, WA 98004 
 
Home: PO Box 367 
Preston, WA 98050 

C: (360) 513-9732 
H: (425) 996-4129 

lmh-ccb@comcast.net 
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Tim Bock, DNP, MBA, RN 
Director of Patient Care Services 
Legacy Health – Salmon Creek Hospital 
NWONL Position 

 
 

Work:  
Legacy Salmon Creek Medical Center 
2211 NE 139th Street 
Vancouver, WA  98686 

C:  (360) 921-8124 
W:  (360) 487-3485 

tbock22@gmail.com 
 
 

Katie Eilers, MPH, MSN, RN  
Director 
Office of Family & Community Health Improvement  
Prevention & Community Health 
Washington State Department of Health 
Public Health Position 
Finance and Sustainability 
Leadership Committee – WA Nursing Action 
Coalition 

 
Home: 4015 74th Ave Ct NW 
Gig Harbor, WA 98335 
 

 

 
C:  (425) 233-2487 

home email: 
jkeilers@msn.com 
 
 

Victoria Fletcher, RN, MSN, ARNP, FACNM 
Per Diem Clinician 
Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest and 
the Hawaiian Islands 
ARNP Position 
Finance and Sustainability 
Governance 

Home: 3658 SE Buckingham Dr. 

Port Orchard, WA 98366-2217 
 

C:   (917) 439-3876 jfletcher@wavecable.com  
hitsville1969@gmail.com 
 

Antwinett O. Lee EdD, MSN-CNS, RN 
Interim Dean for Seattle Pacific Univ 
Undergraduate Nursing 
School of Health Sciences 
Ethnic Nurses Assoc Position  

3307 Third Avenue West 
Suite 317 
Seattle, WA 98119-1957 
Home: 15120 22nd Ave West  
Lynnwood, WA 98087 

W: (206) 281-2607 
C:  (206) 795-8528 

Leea30@spu.edu 

Jamie Shirley, PhD, RN 
Director, Nursing Programs 
Nursing & Health Studies 
University of Washington Bothell 
CNEWS University Position 

18115 Campus Way NE 
Box 358532 
Bothell, WA 98011-8246 
Home:  
7708 12th Ave NW, Seattle, WA  98117 
 

W: (425) 352-5376 
 
C: (206) 920-0199 
 

jamiegs@uw.edu 
 

Diane Sosne, RN, MN 
President of SEIU Healthcare 1199NW Nurse 
Alliance 
SEIU Position  
Executive Admin. Assistant: Josie Regan 

SEIU Healthcare 1199NW Nurse Alliance 
15 S. Grady Way #200 
Renton, WA  98057-3239 
Home: 4114 45th Ave SW 
Seattle, WA 98116 
 

 

W: (425) 917-1199 
F:   (425) 917-9707  
 
 

dianes@seiu1199nw.org 
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Sally Watkins, Ph.D., MS, RN 
Executive Director 
Washington State Nurses Association 
WSNA Position 
Finance and Sustainability 

Washington State Nurses Association 
575 Andover Park West, Suite 101 
Seattle, WA  98188 
Home: 6916 Ray Nash Dr. NW, 
Gig Harbor, WA 98335 

W: (206) 575-7979  
ext. 3002 
C: (253) 225-7217 

SWatkins@wsna.org 
 

Staff 

Sofia Aragon JD, BSN, RN 
Executive Director 
 

1101 Andover Park W Ste 105 
Tukwila WA  98188-3911 

W: (206) 787-1200 X 107 
C:  (206) 556 9670 
F:   (206) 787-1201 

sofiaa@wcnursing.org  

Theresa Berry 
Finance and Operations Associate 

1101 Andover Park W Ste 105 
Tukwila WA  98188-3911 

W: (206) 787-1200 X 102 
C:   (206) 412 0953 
F:   (206) 787-1201 

theresab@wcnursing.org 
 

Frank Kohel 
Program and Support Associate 
 

1101 Andover Park W Ste 105 
Tukwila WA  98188-3911 

W: (206) 787-1200 X 101 
C:   (801) 661-2517 
F:   (206) 787-1201 

frankk@wcnursing.org 
 

Brenda Little 
Communications Associate 
 

1101 Andover Park W Ste 105 
Tukwila WA  98188-3911 

W: (206) 787-1200 X 103 
C:   (425) 255-3682 
F:   (206) 787-1201 

brendal@wcnursing.org 
 

Rebecca Pizzitola 
Program Manager 

1101 Andover Park W Ste 105 
Tukwila WA  98188-3911 
 

W: (206) 787-1200 X 105 
C:   (310) 902-9984 
F:   (206) 787-1201 

rebeccap@wcnursing.org 
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